

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF	:	
WASHINGTON, a corporation	:	
sole, <i>et al.</i>,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 13-1441
	:	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i>,	:	Hon. Amy Berman Jackson
	:	
Defendants.	:	ELECTRONICALLY FILED
	:	
	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS’ BACKGROUND.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	14
A. The Mandate Violates RFRA.....	15
1. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs Exercise of Religion.....	15
2. The Government Cannot Demonstrate That the Mandate Furthers a Compelling Government Interest.....	15
3. The Government Cannot Demonstrate That the Mandate Is the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve Its Asserted Interests.....	15
B. The Mandate Violates The Free Exercise Clause	29
C. The Mandate Violates The First Amendment Protection Against Compelled Speech	32
D. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order That Violates the First Amendment Protection of Free Speech	34
E. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause	35
F. The Mandate Unconstitutionally Interferes with Plaintiffs’ Internal Church Governance	38
G. The Mandate Is Contrary to Law and Thus Invalid Under the APA	40
H. The Government has Erroneously Interpreted the Mandate	41
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING ONGOING IRREPARABLE HARM.....	43
III. THE GOVERNMENT WILL SUFFER NO SUBSTANTIAL HARM FROM A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	44
IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	45
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	32
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-3459, 2012 WL 6951316 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012).....	16
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118, 2013 WL 1276025 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	16, 23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	41, 42
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 8:13-cv-0648-T-17MAP, 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013).....	16, 29
<i>Bick Holdings Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00462 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013).....	16, 44
<i>Bindon v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01207-EGS (D.D.C. Aug. 14, 2013).....	16
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00285 (D. Colo. Sept. 6, 2013).....	16
<i>*Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> No. 11-1314, 11-1336, 2013 BL 178838 (4th Cir. July 03, 2013) (en banc).....	34
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	42
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	42
<i>*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 29, 30, 32
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	34
* <i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	35, 37
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	28
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	43
* <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evergreen Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	34
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	28
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (2009)	37, 38
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J.).....	30
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	42
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 838238 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013).....	25, 30
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 1703871 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013).....	16, 44
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-CV-00207, 2013 WL 3071481 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2013).....	22
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013)	16, 22, 24
* <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União</i> 546 U.S. 418, 423 (2006).....	15, 19, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>*Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	16, 23, 24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	29
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-00295 (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013).....	16, 44
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2013).....	16
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	38, 39
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	33
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2005).....	44
<i>Johnson Welded Prods. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00609 (D.D.C. May 24, 2013).....	16
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17, 20, 22, 28
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	17, 18
<i>*Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	16, 23, 24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	16
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1210 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2013).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	36
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-15488, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013).....	16, 29
<i>Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	45
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	34
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	38
* <i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	37
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	44, 45
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3357, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012).....	16, 23
<i>Ozinga v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03292 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2013).....	16
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	43
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-0815, 2013 BL 19768 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....	13
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-5091 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2013).....	13
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	16, 30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	34
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-0036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013)	16
<i>SMA, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-01375 (D. Minn. July 8, 2013)	16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	42
<i>*Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Tonn & Blank Constr., LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00325 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 1, 2013)	16
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	16
<i>*Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16, 24, 25, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	18
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	42
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Willis Law v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01124 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2013).....	16
* <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15, 19, 22, 24
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	40
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	5, 22
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	5, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	3, 15, 16, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18118.....	40
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 1376.25.....	32
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, tit. V, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat. 786 (2011).....	40
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	5
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	9, 10, 35
26 C.F.R. § 54.9816-2713A	10, 21
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713	10
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A	20
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	8, 10, 20, 42
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	27
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	6, 32
76 Fed. Reg. 7767 (Feb. 11, 2011)	41
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	6, 7, 31
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	7, 8, 41, 43
78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	7, 8, 21, 36
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
139 Cong. Rec. 9685 (1993) (statement of Rep. Hoyer)	15
139 Cong. Rec. 4660 (1993) (statement of Rep. Green)	16
<i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 102d Cong., 174, 192 (1992) (Statement of Nadine Strossen, President, Am. Civ. Liberties Union)	15
Helen M. Alvare, <i>No Compelling Interest: The “Birth Control” Mandate and Religious Freedom</i> , 58 VILL. L. REV. 379, 380 (2013)	27
Comments of Archdiocese of Washington (Apr. 4, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.becketfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/Comments-4-4-13- Archdiocese-of-Washington.pdf	2,
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (May 15, 2012), <i>available at</i> www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/ rulemaking/upload/comments-on-advance- notice-of-proposed-rulemaking-on-preventive-services-12-05-15.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Comments of U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 20, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/2013-NPRM-Comments-3-20-final.pdf	2, 7
Editorial, <i>Act of Tyranny</i> , Wash. Times, Mar. 5, 2004, <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2004/mar/5/20040305-081331-6705r/?page=all	32
HHS, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	5
IOM, Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011).....	5, 31
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to Representative Paul Ryan, Chairman, Committee on the Budget (July 30, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/files/2013/07/EmployerPenalties-RyanLtr.pdf	26
Mark J. Mazur, <i>Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner</i> , Treasury Notes (July 2, 2013), http://go.usa.gov/jKeH	26
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., U.S. Departments of Health and Human Services, Labor, and Treasury Issue Regulation on “Grandfathered” Health Plans Under the Affordable Care Act (June 14, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/06/20100614e.html	25
Statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius (Jan. 20, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html	27
WhiteHouse.gov, The Affordable Care Act Increases Choice and Saving Money for Small Business, http://www.whitehouse.gov/files/documents/health_reform_for_small_businesses.pdf (last visited Aug. 29, 2013).....	5
